
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

Time:  12.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

There are no major applications 
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
There are no items  
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to 
adjourn the Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation 
meeting which will be held no later than seven days from the original 
meeting. 

2    Apologies  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 17 - 28) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm) 

5    17/2157/FUL - 54-58 Chesterton Road (Pages 29 - 64) 

6    18/0164/FUL - Land To The North Of Cherry Hinton 
Caravan And Motorhome Club (Pages 65 - 82) 

7    18/0597/FUL - 107 Argyle Road (Pages 83 - 92) 

8    18/0169/S73 - Westcott House (Pages 93 - 
148) 

9    17/2183/FUL - Land Rear Of Queens Meadow (Pages 149 - 
176) 

10    18/0454/FUL - 53 Kings Hedges Road (Pages 177 - 
196) 

11    18/0446/FUL - 33 Redfern Close (Pages 197 - 
210) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Hart, Hipkin, 
McQueen, Nethsingha, Page-Croft, Sinnott, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Baigent, Gillespie and Holt 
 

Info
[...]
 June 2018 
 10.00 am - 3.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Blencowe (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Baigent, Hart, Hipkin, Holt, McQueen, Nethsingha, Sinnott, 
Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Interim Planning Delivery Manager: Eileen Paterson 

Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Planner: Eloise Limmer 
Senior Planning Officer: Lewis Tomlinson 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Planner: Rob Brereton 
Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Environmental Protection Officer: Ben Walther  
Legal Advisor: Rebecca Williams 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/94/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Smart and Page-Croft. Councillors 
Baigent and Holt attended as Alternates. 

18/95/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent 18/98/Plan 

& 

18/101/Plan 

Personal: Made objections to 

application prior to being 

nominated to sit on Planning 

Committee. Did not fetter 

discretion. 

Councillor Baigent 18/103/Plan Personal: Friend of objectors. 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Left the room and took no part 

in the decision. 

Councillor 

Thornburrow 

18/106/Plan Personal: Lived at 24 High 

Street 20 years ago. 

18/96/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 March and 25 April 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

18/97/Plan 17/2196/FUL - Hinton Grange Nursing Home, 55 Bullen Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of the existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a replacement care home (Use Class C2) 
arranged over three storeys together with associated car parking, landscaping 
and amenity space 
 
The Planner updated her report by referring to the amendm
[...]
lity living 
environment for future occupiers (Cambridge Local Plan policies 
3/7 and 3/10). 

18/99/Plan 17/1107/FUL - Cambridge Brewhouse, Malcolm Place 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use from ancillary residential 
storage to ancillary storage for public house (retrospective). 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Gavin Cooper (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Bick (Market Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application and made the following comments: 

i. The site of the business unit alongside social housing was 
uncomfortable. 

ii. Over time the business had expanded. 
iii. Environmental Health had been involved to resolve noise and odour 

issues. 
iv. Questioned the applicants assertion that they were good neighbours. 
v. Highlighted a number of retrospective planning applications. 
vi. Stated that neighbours had suggested that the additional storage was 

evidence that the business was operating beyond the micro-brewery 
level and was supplying for off-site consumption, in contravention of 
existing planning regulations. 

 

Page 23



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

Ben Walther, Environmental Protection Officer, addressed the Committee 
regarding Environmental Health visits to the site. He stated that the source of 
the resident’s noise complaint could not be identified but was satisfied it did not 
emanate from the ancillary storage area. 
 
The Committee proposed an additional condition, as suggested by the 
applicant’s agent, requiring the use of trolleys to move barrels around the site 
to reduce the noise. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditi
[...]
that was the subject of the application subject to 
conditions requiring replacement planting.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

Page 27



Planning Plan/12 Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

12 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            4th July 2018  

 
Application 
Number 

17/2157/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 22nd December 2017 Officer Lewis 
Tomlinson 

Target Date 16th February 2018   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site 54 - 58 Chesterton Road Cambridge CB4 1EW  
Proposal Demolition of former HSBC bank building and 

redevelopment of site to provide 2no. ground floor 
commercial units comprising Use Class A1 (shop), 
A2 (financial and  professional) - in the alternative, 
with 8no. apartments cycle parking, and associated 
infrastructure. 

Applicant M Rickard Cats & Animal Charity 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

 The design and scale of the 
development is of a high quality and 
as such would make a positive 
contribution to the area. 

 The proposed development would not 
have any adverse impact on the 
residential amenity of adjoining 
neighbours.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL  

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 No.54 – 58 Chesterton Road is a two storey building located on 

the corner of the junction of Chesterton Road and Trafalgar 
Road. The majority of the site was previously occupied by the 
HSBC bank. To the rear of the site is a small car parking area. 

 
1.2 The retail units fronting Chesterton Road form part of a parade 

of commercial units that are within the area designated as a 
‘District and Local Centre’. The southern boundary of the site 
abuts the edge of the Conservation Area (De Freville no.11). 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



The site is also located within a Controlled Parking Zone and 
within Mitcham’s Corner Opportunity Area.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the former HSBC bank 

building and redevelo
[...]
 be no greater than 5 l/s. 

Page 56



Development Control Forum DCF/1 Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL FORUM 8 March 2018 
 10.00  - 11.00 am 
 
Present 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Blencowe, Holt and Smart 
  
Officers: 
Principal Planner Nigel Blazeby 
Senior Planner: Michael Hammond 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
For Applicant: 
Nick Green (Architect) 
Anthony Dean (Agent for Charity Owner) 
 
For Petitioners: 
1 Petitioner 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/8/DCF Introduction by Chair to the Forum 
 
The Chair outlined the role and purpose of the Development Control Forum. 
He stated no decisions would be taken at the meeting. 

18/9/DCF Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hipkin. 

18/10/DCF Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item  Interest 

Cllr Holt 18/10/DCF Has known the 
Petitioner for a long 
time. 

18/11/DCF 17/2157/FUL - 54-58 Chesterton Road Cambridge CB4 1EW 
 

Page 57



Development Control Forum DCF/2 Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Application No:  17/2157/FUL 
Site Address:   54-58 Chesterton Road Cambridge CB4 1EW 
Description: Demolition of former HSBC bank building and redevelopment 

of site to provide 2no. ground floor commercial units 
comprising Use Class A1 (shop), A2 (financial and 
professional) - in the alternative, with 8no. apartments cycle 
parking, and associated infrastructure 

Applicant:  M Rickard Cats & Animal Charity 
Agent: Saunders Boston Architects 
Address: 119 Newmarket Road Cambridge CB5 8HA  
Lead Petitioner: Resident of Trafalgar Road 
Case Officer:   Michael Hammond 
Text of Petition:   
 
The grounds for asking for a Forum on this application are as follows: 

1. That the scale and massing of the proposed new building is 
disproportionate to the two storey residential Victorian neighbourhood, 
especially within the De Freville Conservation Area. 

2. It will dominate its immediate neighbours. 
3. That the development wil
[...]
 residential amenity of the neighbouring properties. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            4th July 2018 

 
Application 
Number 

18/0169/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 6th February 2018 Officer Sav 
Patel 

Target Date 3rd April 2018   
Ward Market   
Site Westcott House  Jesus Lane Cambridge CB5 8BP 
Proposal S73 to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 

14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29 of ref: 
15/1217/FUL (Proposed extension to house 
additional library space and new teaching / tutorial 
accommodation to the south side of Westcott 
House. Proposal incorporates a basement, ground 
and first floor with a new college entrance off the 
refurbished Manor Street Car park access.) to 
amend the timings of discharge of these conditions. 

Applicant c/o Agent  
Bidwells LLP 

 

 SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposal to revise the wording of 
the conditions applied to the original 
planning permission 15/1217/FUL is 
acceptable and would not prejudice or 
have a detrimental impact on the 
quality of the approved development;  

- The revised wording of the conditions 
would also not compromise the 
protection to the residential amenity of 
the local residents.
[...]
on 
of the first-floor roof 
terrace hereby 
permitted, as shown on 
drawing No. X (insert 
relevant first-floor plan 
here) details of the 
planting screens to be 
provided around the 
first floor roof terrace 
hereby permitted have 
first been submitted to 
and approved in writing 
by the local planning 
authority. 

 
2.3 I have set out in full the proposed revised conditions in the 

assessment section of my report. Please note that the ‘reason’ 
for each condition (unless where specified) is not proposed to 
be changed from that originally stated in the decision notice.  
 

2.4 None of the permitted Listed Building Consent (15/1218/LBC) 
conditions are proposed to be revised.  
 

2.5 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 
information: 
 

1. Cover letter from Bidwells;  
2. Conditions table 
3. Decision notice for planning permission ref:15/1217/FUL 
4. Site location plan 

 
2.6 The applicant did engage with Officers at pre-application stage 

to seek views on the revised wording of the conditions that have 

Page 102



been applied to be revised. Officers provided alternative 
wording where necessary. 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
15/1217/FUL  Proposed extension to house 

additional library space and new 
teaching / tutorial 
accommodation to the south side 
of Westcott House. Proposal 
incorporates a basement, ground 
and first floor with a new college 
entrance off the refurbished 
Manor Street Car park access. 

APPROVED 

15/1218/LBC Listed building consent for 
proposed extension to house 
additional library space and new 
teaching / tutorial 
accommodation to the south side 
of Westcott House. Proposal 
incorporates a basement, ground 
and first floor with a new college 
entrance off the refurbished 
Manor Street Car park access. 

APPROVED 

13/0184/LBC Rebuild boundary wall to provide 
bin enclosure. Existing vehicular 
access gates replaced with a 
separate pedestrian gate, all 
electronically operat
[...]
ll 
details are also required of the operating noise level of the 
alternative ventilation system.     

  
 The approved scheme shall be installed before the use hereby 

permitted is commenced and shall be fully retained thereafter.   
  
 Reason: To protect the residential amenity of future occupiers 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/12 and 4/13). 
 
16. There should be no collections from or deliveries to the site 

during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours 
of 0800 hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours 
to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13). 
 
17. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13). 
 
18. The window on the south-east elevation at first floor of Plot 2 

level shall be obscure glazed to a minimum level of obscurity to 
conform to Pilkington Glass level 3 or equivalent prior to 
commencement of use and shall have restrictors to ensure that 
the window cannot be opened more than 45 degrees beyond 
the plane of the adjacent wall nearest to Coldhams Lane and 
shall be retained as such thereafter. 

  

Page 171



 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/12 or 3/14). 

 
19. Prior to the commencement of the first use the vehicular 

accesses where they cross the public highway shall be laid out 
and constructed in accordance with the Cambridgeshire County 
Council construction specification. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure 

satisfactory access into the site. 

[...]
eceived 22nd March 2018 Officer Rob 
Brereton 

Target Date 17th May 2018   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 53 Kings Hedges Road Cambridge CB4 2QE 
Proposal Change of use of existing dwelling to 9 bedroom 

large scale HMO. Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension and hip to gable roof extension with 
rear dormer and front rooflights following demolition 
of existing garage. 

Applicant Lilpop Ltd 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

 The proposed change of use would 
not have a significant detrimental 
impact on the amenities of occupiers 
of neighbouring properties. 

 The proposed extensions would have 

an acceptable not have an adverse 

impact on the streetscene. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 No. 53 is on the southern side of Kings Hedges Road and is a 

semi-detached 3 bedroom dwellinghouse. It is finished in brick 
and has a hipped roof. The surrounding area is predominantly 
residential and made up of single and two storey dwellings. To 
the rear garden is a garage, shed and hardstanding. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the 

existing dwelling to 9 bedroom large scale HMO. Part two storey, 
part single, storey rear extension and hip to gable roof extension 
with rear dormer and front rooflights following demolition of 

Page 177

Agenda Item 10



existing garage. 
 
2.2 During the life of this application the scheme has been amended 

to:  
 

 Re-orientate the two proposed bedrooms on the second floor, 
so they are wider in both directions and have more useable 
space . 

 Move the cycle store and refuse store further into the rear 
garden. 

 Additional information was provided in regard to trees on the 
site. 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
 No planning history 
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for
[...]
er advice in 
this regard. 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE           4th July 2018 

 
Application 
Number 

18/0446/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 20th March 2018 Officer Eloise 
Limmer 

Target Date 15th May 2018   
Ward Arbury   
Site 33 Redfern Close Cambridge CB4 2DT 
Proposal Two storey side extension following demolition of 

existing car port.  New front and rear roof extension 
including raising ridge height.  Replace existing 
conservatory with new single storey rear extension 
and convert existing out house to study/workshop.  

Applicant Mr Xinwen Xiong 
254 Nuns Way Cambridge CB4 2NT  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

 

 The revised proposal is acceptable as 
it would not have a significant adverse 
impact on the amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers.  
 

 The scale and design of the proposal 
is appropriate and it would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the 
character of the area.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a two storey, detached dwellinghouse 

with attached garage situated on the northern side of Redfern 
Close. Redfern Close wraps around a protected green space 
and the application site faces onto this. The surrounding area is 
residential, characterised by detached and semi-detached 
houses in a range of architectural styles. There are no other 
relevant site constraints.  

 
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 11



2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a two storey 

side extension following the demolition of the existing car port. 
Front and rear roof extensions including raising the ridge height 
by 0.4m. Replacing the existing conservatory with a new single 
storey rear extension. The conversion of the existing outbuilding 
into a study/workshop including changing the roof from flat to 
pitched. 
  

2.2 The application has b

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        4 July 2018 
 12.30  - 5.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Hart, Hipkin, Page-Croft, Sinnott, Thornburrow, Tunnacliffe and Holt 
 
Councillor Hipkin left after the vote on item 18/112/PC. 
 
Officers:  
Interim Planning Delivery Manager: Eileen Paterson 
Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 

Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Sav Patel 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Burton 
Senior Planning Officer: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Rob Brereton 
Planner: Eloise Limmer 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/107/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors McQueen and Nethsingha. 
Councillor Holt was present as the alternate. 

18/108/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/109/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

18/110/Plan 17/2157/FUL - 54-58 Chesterton Road 
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of former HSBC bank building 
and redevelopment of site to provide 2no. ground floor commercial units 
comprising Use Class A1 (shop), A2 (financial and professional) - in the 
alternative, with 8no. apartments, cycle parking, and associated infrastructure. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Nick Green (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Sargeant (West Chesterton Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments: 

i. Frontage to Chesterton Road was acceptable and sympathetic to 
character of area. 

ii. Rear of property was problematic. 
iii. In-fill of entire plot was overdevelopment. 
iv. Densification of the area was problematic. 
v. Similar applications in the area had been rejected. 
vi. Rear access was very limited. 

 
The Committee discussed the application and were unclear on the status of 
the existing basement. The access to the basement was visible on the plan but 
no details were included in the application. 
 
With the Chair’s permission, the applicant’s agent confirmed that basement 
area would be divided in line with the proposed retail units. Full details were 
included with the application but were not included in committee report. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.   

18/111/Plan 18/0164/FUL - Land to the North of Cherry Hinton Caravan 
and Motorhome Club 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

The application sought approval for relocation of agricultural access onto 
Limekiln Road. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Site on edge of the city and part of green boundary. 
ii. Questioned the agricultural use of the land. 
iii. Land was not used and had been the subject of a previous planning 

application. 
iv. As planned usage was unknown it was not possible to assess vehicle 

numbers using the new gates. 
v. Applications lacked detail. 
vi. Conditions were unenforceable. 

 
Councillor Ashton (Cherry Hinton Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application and made the following comments: 
 

i. Applicant had previously applied to build on the site. 
ii. Applicant had access point that was never used. 
iii. Over year site had been used for various agricultural uses. 
iv. Site forms a safeguard to the city boundary. 
v. Application was the first step towards a housing application. 
vi. Council was ignoring the Landscape Officer’s advice. 
vii. This small green area needed to be protected. 

 
The Committee suggested that a stronger condition was needed regarding 
lighting to the site. This was agreed nem con. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
subject to amended wording to condition 11 as below: 
 
11. Prior to the installation of any external lighting, a detailed scheme for low 

level lighting to the access only shall be submitted to and approved in 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The external lighting shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details.   

 
 Reason: To prevent detriment to foraging bats (Cambridge Local Plan 

2006 policy 4/15).  To protect the character of the area and residential 
amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/4, 3/7, 4/13 and 4/15). 

18/112/Plan 18/0597/FUL - 107 Argyle Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for retrospective planning permission for 
raised ground levels in rear garden and rear boundary fence in excess of 
permitted development parameters. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Owner of 107 had misled the planning committee. 
ii. Local resident had objections. 
iii. High fencing to a narrow passageway was overbearing. 
iv. Unfinished look was unsightly. 
v. Elderly, less mobile neighbours were presented with an ugly fence 

outside their windows. 
vi. Raised level of the internal garden had forced the fence to be raised for 

privacy. 
 
Officers clarified the status of the garden canopy. This would be dealt with by a 
separate retrospective application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and stated that the fence was 
overbearing, of poor design and caused harm to the amenity of neighbours. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to reject the officer recommendation to approve the 
application. 
 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

Resolved (Unanimously) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 
  
The fence, by virtue of its height and design would appear incongruous in the 
street scene and result in harm to the character and appearance of the area. 
As such the proposal is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/7. 
 
The fence by virtue of its height and design will result in an unacceptable 
degree of enclosure on and overbearing impact to neighbouring residents. The 
fence is necessary to prevent overlooking of neighbouring properties due to 
the raising of the ground level within the site and this aspect of the 
development is therefore also unacceptable. As such the proposal is contrary 
to Cambridge Local Plan policy 3/7. 

18/113/Plan 18/0169/S73 - Westcott House 
 
The Committee received an S73 application to vary conditions as below. 
 
The application sought S73 approval to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29 of ref: 15/1217/FUL (Proposed 
extension to house additional library space and new teaching / tutorial 
accommodation to the south side of Westcott House. Proposal incorporates a 
basement, ground and first floor with a new college entrance off the 
refurbished Manor Street Car park access) to amend the timings of discharge 
of these conditions. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Peter Howard-Jones (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.  

18/114/Plan 17/2183/FUL - Land Rear Of Queens Meadow 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of 2 No affordable dwellings. 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Committee noted the Amendment Sheet and the following correction to 
the text of recommendation 18. Additional word in bold and underlined. 
 

The window on the south-east side elevation at first floor of Plot 2 level 
shall be obscure glazed to a minimum level of obscurity to conform to 
Pilkington Glass level 3 or equivalent prior to commencement of use and 
shall have restrictors to ensure that the window cannot be opened more 
than 45 degrees beyond the plane of the adjacent wall nearest to 
Coldhams Lane and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow requested additional conditions to protect the health of 
trees in a neighbouring property. This was agreed nem con. with the wording 
delegated to officers. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
subject to the additional condition: 
 

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced details of the 
following matters shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority in writing. 
 
i) contractors access arrangements for plant and personnel, 
 
ii) the location of contractors site storage area/compound and material 

storage, 
 
iii) the means of moving, storing and stacking all building materials, plant 

and equipment around and adjacent to the site, 
 
Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect the adjacent trees and amenity of the adjoining properties 
during the construction period. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 4/4 and 
4/13) 

18/115/Plan 18/0454/FUL - 53 Kings Hedges Road 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for Change of use of existing dwelling to 9 
bedroom large scale HMO. Part two storey, part single storey rear extension 
and hip to gable roof extension with rear dormer and front rooflights following 
demolition of existing garage. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. HMO would be out of keeping with the area. 
ii. Kings Hedges Road was an interesting road with sections of family 

accommodation and sections of non-residential. 
iii. Nine units in one property would be problematic. 
iv. Insufficient parking in the area. 
v. Property lacked communal areas. 

 
Don Proctor (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Gawthrope (King’s Hedges Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments. 
 

i. There were no other HMO’s in the area. 
ii. Size of proposed extension was out of keeping with the area. 
iii. Neighbouring properties would be overshadowed. 
iv. Area was currently predominantly family housing. 
v. Proposal was overdevelopment. 
vi. Parking in the area was already problematic. 

 
Councillors discussed the proposal and had the following concerns: 

i. Inadequate internal living space. 
ii. Out of keeping with the area. 
iii. Concerns regarding fire safety. 
iv. Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties. 
v. Overdevelopment. 
vi. Insufficient cycle parking. 
vii. Scale of the extension. 
viii. Poor quality design. 
 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3 and 1 abstention) to reject the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3 and 1 abstention) to refuse the application 
contrary to the officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

1. By virtue of the scale of the development and the proposed number of 
occupiers, together with the poor quality of the internal communal space, 
the proposal would result in an increased reliance on the rear garden 
area and level of activity that would harm the amenities of occupiers of 
adjoining residential properties. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies 4/13 and 5/7 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 
 

2. Due to the scale and design of the proposed side and rear extensions, 
the development would unbalance the row of properties and appear 
dominant and incongruous in the streetscene, particularly when viewed 
in the context of the adjacent row of bungalows on Campkin Road. The 
development would therefore be contrary to Policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/14 of 
the Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 

18/116/Plan 18/0446/FUL - 33 Redfern Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a two storey side extension following 
demolition of existing car port. New front and rear roof extension including 
raising ridge height. Replace existing conservatory with new single storey rear 
extension and convert existing out house to study/workshop. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Moved to the neighbouring property one year ago. 
ii. This was an attractive area to retire to. 
iii. Accepts that the property next door needed updating. 
iv. Scale of proposal contravenes emerging local plan. 
v. Would result in overlooking and shadowing. 
vi. Would present a long blank wall to neighbours. 
vii. Featureless and overbearing aspect. 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

viii. Large dormer would overlook neighbours. 
ix. Sunlight would be lost in the kitchen and garden of her house. 
x. Has concerns about the possible future us of the outbuilding. 

 
Jacqueline Jiang-Haines (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Mike Todd-Jones (Arbury Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments: 

i. Appreciates that the applicant had listen and amended plans. 
ii. There were no other dormers in the area. 
iii. Increased ridge height would be problematic. 
iv. Size of planned property would be overdevelopment. 
v. Shadowing of neighbours would be significant and unneighbourly. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


